WeIIbrook
councll

Muswellbrook Shire Council

EXTRA ORDINARY COUNCIL
MEETING

BUSINESS PAPER
28 JUNE 2017




EXTRA ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING, 28 JUNE 2017

MUSWELLBROOK SHIRE COUNCIL
P.O Box 122
MUSWELLBROOK
23 June, 2017

Councillors,

You are hereby requested to attend the Extra Ordinary Council Meeting to be held in the
CHAMBERS, Administration Centre, Muswellbrook on 28 June, 2017 commencing at 6:00pm.

Steve McDonald
GENERAL MANAGER

Page 2



Order of Business

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE NO
1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

2 CIVIC PRAYER

3 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

4 DISCLOSURE OF ANY PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

6 CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

6.1 ADOPTION OF THE 2017/2018 OPERATIONAL PLAN AND BUDGET

Page 3



H W DN

AN

o f

el
o

4

MUSWELLBROOK SHIRE COUNCIL

AGENDA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

CIVIC PRAYER

APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

DISCLOSURE OF ANY PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST

Section 451 of the Local Government Act requires that if a councillor or member of a council or
committee has a pecuniary interest in any matter before the council or committee, he/she must
disclose the nature of the interest to the meeting as soon as practicable and must not be present
at, or in sight of, the meeting, when the matter is being discussed, considered or voted on.

A pecuniary interest is an interest that a person has in a matter because of a reasonable likelihood
or expectation of financial gain or loss (see sections 442 and 443 of the Local Government Act).

A non-pecuniary interest can arise as a result of a private or personal interest which does not
involve a financial gain or loss to the councillor or staff member (eg friendship, membership of an
association, or involvement or interest in an activity). A councillor must disclose the nature of the
interest to the meeting as soon as practicable.

Council’s Model Code of Conduct now recognises two forms of non-pecuniary conflict of interests:
e Significant
e Less than significant

A Councillor must make an assessment of the circumstances and determine if the conflict is
significant.

If a Councillor determines that a non-pecuniary conflict of interests is less than significant and does
not require further action, they must provide an explanation of why it is considered that the conflict
does not require further action in the circumstances.

If the Councillor has disclosed the existence of a significant non-pecuniary conflict of interests at a
meeting they must not be present at, or in sight of, the meeting, when the matter is being
discussed, considered or voted on.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Page 4



EXTRA ORDINARY MEETING AGENDA 28 JUNE 2017

6 CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

6.1 ADOPTION OF THE 2017/2018 OPERATIONAL PLAN AND BUDGET

Attachments: A. Submission on 17/18 Budget
B. Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges
C. Recommend Options as Presented in the Revenue Policy
D. Alternative Option based on Status Quo
E. Average Muswellbrook and Denman Residential Rates
F. Average Other Residential Rates
G. Sample Mining Business and Farming Properties
H. Summary of Changes to Draft Budget
. Draft Operational Budget Assumptions
J. Revised Capital Program Water Fund
K. Revised Water Operating Budget
Responsible Officer: Fiona Plesman - Director - Planning, Community & Corporate
Services
Author: Melissa Cleary - Acting Co-Ordinator - Integrated Planning
Ross Franklin - Chief Finance Officer
Community Plan Issue: Progressive leadership
Community Plan Goal: That Muswellbrook Shire is well led and managed

Community Plan Strategy: Effective governance of Muswellbrook Shire

PURPOSE

To formally adopt the Draft 2017/2018 Operational Plan, incorporating the Draft 2017/18 Revenue
Policy, and the 2017/2018 Draft Operating and Capital Budgets following a period of public exhibition.

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION
Council ADOPT the following Integrated Planning Documents:
1. The Draft 2017/2018 Operational Plan

2. The Revenue Policy incorporating the changes as outlined in this report and attachments;
and,

3. The Draft 2017/2018 Operating and Capital Budgets incorporating the changes to the Draft
Revenue Policy as outlined in this report and attachments.

Moved: Seconded:

BACKGROUND

The Draft 2017/2018 Operational Plan, incorporating the Draft 2017/2018 Revenue Policy, and the
2017/2018 Draft Operating and Capital Budgets for the General Fund have been on public exhibition
since 15 May 2017 in accordance with a resolution of Council passed on 15 May 2017.

Page 5




EXTRA ORDINARY MEETING AGENDA 28 JUNE 2017

CONSULTATION

In accordance with the legislation, the documents have been on public exhibition. Council has received
one submission on the 17/18 Operational Plan Budget from Council’s Staff Consultative Committee.

CONSULTATION WITH COUNCILLOR SPOKESPERSON
Cr Martin Rush

REPORT

Section 405 of the Local Government Act requires Council to adopt its Operational Plan before the
beginning of each financial year. The Operational Plan must include a statement of the Council’s
Revenue Policy for the year covered by the Operational Plan. Prior to adopting its Operational Plan the
Council must prepare a Draft Operational Plan and give public notice of the Draft indicating that
submissions may be made to the Council at any time during the public exhibition period.

Council has complied with the legislative requirements outlined above and is now in a position to formally
adopt the Draft 2017/18 Operational Plan and Draft Budget. During the public exhibition period no
submissions were received from residents and one submission as attached from the Staff Consultative
Committee of Council.

The only changes to the documents were corrections recommended by Council staff together with the
specific changes highlighted in this report.

Revenue Policy

The 2017/18 Revenue Policy has been amended and is attached. The amendments are highlighted and
reflect changes to wording relating to the making of rates and revised ad valorem rates based on
updated land values and on the revised rating option recommended. In addition an increase in the
Sewer annual Change is recommended. The net effect of the proposed changes is that the total rates
and annual charges for an average Muswellbrook\Denman residential property will increase by 1.3%.
Rates for mining properties increase by a greater amount as this category is impacted by the significant
drop in value of the Drayton mine property.

Additional attachments show the proposed rates for each category plus an alternative (the status quo
option). Further schedules show the impact on sample properties.

Operational and Capital budgets

Attachment “K” summarises the proposed changes to the 2017/18 Operational and Capital Budgets.
The detailed budgets will be revised and updated financial summaries will be provided at the meeting
ready for adoption. Due to organisational issues during the preparation of the budget and changes in key
staff it is possible that some changes to the budgets may be required as part of the September budget
review. New capital program schedules for the Water Fund are also attached together with the budget
notes on assumptions and changes made in the draft budget.

A full update of Council’'s Long-term Financial Plan (LTFP) will be presented to Council within the next 2
months. This is part of the Integrated Planning requirements. Council is required to monitor its progress
against the Fit for the Future (FFTF) improvement plan submitted in 2015. The first 4 years of the LTFP
need to match the projections in the adopted Operational Plan.

An initial review of the Draft Operational Plan budget, against the various FFTF ratios and Council’s
improvement plan shows Council to be below the FFTF targets for Asset Renewal for the General Fund.
Additional Resources for Regions roads spend in the 4 year budget plus some additional road renewals
in year 4 assist in meeting those targets.

A more detailed review of the 2017/18 budget will also be completed over the next 2 months and findings
will be reported to Council.

OPTIONS

Council may adopt the documents as exhibited or with amendments.

Amendments have been recommended as outlined in this report.

Page 6



EXTRA ORDINARY MEETING AGENDA 28 JUNE 2017

For the Revenue Policy two options on rates and charges have been presented

1. The recommended option is a reduction in the proportion allocated to the residential categories
and an increase in the proportion allocated to mining, together with a further $21 increase in the
Sewer Annual Charge.

2. The alternate option is the status quo with the proportions paid by each category and the Sewer
Annual Charge being the same as presented in the Draft Revenue Policy.

3. Council does have the option of choosing a different alternative however this will need to be
modelled to enable the impacts to be assessed and the rates to be presented in the Revenue
Policy.

For the 2017/18 Operating and Capital Budgets the options are
1. Adopt the changes as recommended in this report.
2. Adopt some amended changes based on decisions made at this meeting.
3. Adopt the Draft budgets as placed on exhibition.

CONCLUSION

The Council has complied with the relevant statutory requirements and is now in a position to adopt the
Draft 2017/2018 Operational Plan and Draft Budget. It is recommended that the documents be formally
adopted incorporating the amendments as outlined in this report.

SOCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
The 2017-2018 Operational Plan incorporates Councils Revenue Policy and 2017-2018 Budget.

The proposed changes mainly affect Council’s operational budget. Council’'s General fund surplus,
excluding capital revenues, for 2017/18 has been reduced by $200,000 due to the allocation of funds for
LEP and roads maintenance. Conversely the Future Fund surplus has increased by $200,000. The
Sewer Fund deficit is reduced by $129,000 due to the proposed increase in the residential annual charge
and the Water Fund surplus has reduced due to a reduction in interest revenue due to the higher capital
program.

Looking ahead the General Fund has a small deficit in future years however this is offset by the surplus
in the Future Fund. As the General and Future funds are combined for the Fit for the Future ratios
council meets the requirement of having an operating surplus.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

Section 405 of the Local Government Act 1993 sets out the requirements related to the Operational
Plan.

The Draft 2017/2018 Operational Plan, incorporating the Draft 2017/2018 Revenue Policy, and the
2017/2018 Draft Operating and Capital Budgets are proposed for adoption in accordance with Section
405 of the Local Government Act.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

OPERATIONAL PLAN IMPLICATIONS

The report recommends the adoption of the Council’s Operational Plan for 2017/2018.

Page 7



EXTRA ORDINARY MEETING AGENDA 28 JUNE 2017

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

Page 8



Iltem 6.1 - Attachment A Submission on 17/18 Budget

Muswellbrook Shire Council - Staff Consultative Committee.

Submission on the 2017/18 Budget.

In a memo to all Staff on 15 November 2011 the GM advised as follows.

Over the past 12 month period, the Local Government market has increased higher than expected.

Unfortunately, Council’s Finance section has advised that the cost of the proposed increase will
exceed the 2010/11 wages budget.

This statement is a direct move to forestall part of the adopted Salary System which is required of
Council under the Staff Award.

A fact sheet put out regarding the budget announces significant non-core expenditure and a surplus.
It further graphs the Operating Result from 2008 as below.

COMBINED GENERAL AND FUTURE FUND OPERATING
RESULT:

Financial Year Ending

Ay
=

.2

=

Operating Result

While staff understand the need for a sustainable Council and further appreciate that the
turnaround from 2010 is in some part due to increases in revenue from mining rates and negotiated
VPAs and other sources; it is also obvious that the turnaround occurs at the same time as the above
memo. |t could be concluded that staff are in part carrying the load. Without the Market Review,
which is set in the Salary System protocol, staff wages have been kept at award increases only over

Attachment A Page 9



Iltem 6.1 - Attachment A Submission on 17/18 Budget

the past 6 years. If a modest increase of $1,000 per year was recommended by the 2011 Market
Review with only the award increases that would be worth $1,156 a year now.

The decline of Councils wages compared to the market have led to a high turnover in key positions
such as HR, Asset Engineer, Data Management and Planners.

Funding for a Market Review is not obvious in the budget; however it may be funded this year or
hidden in the next year's budget somewhere.

Other staff related issues are also missing. Items such as the upgrade of staff facilities at the Waste
depot, rebuilding of the works depot, an allowance for wage rise associated with the Market Review
and an increase in staff numbers to ensure adequate asset maintenance and operations that meet
ratepayer expectations.

What is in the budget is 550,000 for Muswellbrook Cup, $60,000 for Bottoms Up, Art prise $70,000,
Music $66,000, $400,000 Muswellbrook Race Club etc.

The wonderful ribbon cutting capital works such as the CBD, Tertiary Education Centre and future
fund works increase the operating budget with increased depreciation, maintenance, loan
repayments and operational costs.

Staff cannot be expected to keep up with maintenance and other operational functions which keep
increasing within the current operational budget without adequate and qualified staff. '

Submitted on behalf of the Staff Consultative Committee.

Chairman Staff Consultative Committee.

LGEA Delegate.

Attachment A Page 10



Item 6.1 - Attachment B Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges

REVENUE POLICY

Part 1 — Rates & Charges

A. Rating

1.

Introduction

In accordance with Section 532 of the Local Government Act 1993, a Council must
not make a rate or charge until it has given public notice of its draft Operational Plan
for the year for which the rate is to be made and has considered any submissions
received. In practice a Council should first adopt its final Operational Plan and then
make rates and charges by resolution. (s535).

General Valuation

A general re-valuation of the Shire took place during 2016, with a base date of 1
July 2016.

These valuations will be used for rating purposes from July 2017. These valuations
will continue to be used until revised through general and special re-valuations by
the Valuer General.

Rating Method

In accordance with Section 514 of the Local Government Act 1993 Council has
categorised all rateable land in the Council area as Residential, Farmland, Business
or Mining.

Structure of the Rate

In accordance with Section 497 of the Local Government Act 1993, Council has
adopted the use of a base amount plus an ad valorem for all categories.

Council's reasons are as follows:-

- a base amount with an ad valorem ensures that the rate burden falls equitably
on landowners for the cost and value of common services and facilities (from
which all properties benefit) regardless of their rateable value.

- having given regard to the matters set out in Section 536(1) of the Local
Government Act 1993, Council is of the opinion that a base amount charged
per assessment is fair and equitable and reflects both the "benefit principle"
and the "ability to pay principle".

Interest on Overdue Amounts

Councils are responsible for fixing, by formal resolution, the level of interest
penalties to apply in respect of rate and charges arrears.

The maximum level of interest is determined each year and advised to Councils by
the Department of Local Government. Section 566 (3) states the rate of interest is

Attachment B Page 11



Item 6.1 - Attachment B Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges

that set by the Council but must not exceed the rate specified for the time being by
the Minister by notice published in the Gazette.

Council proposes to apply the maximum permissible rate of interest payable on
outstanding rates and charges at a simple rate calculated daily.

The maximum interest rate that may be charged on overdue amounts for the
2017/18 period is 7.5%.

The discretion to write off extra charges in respect of rates and arrears in a range of
appropriate circumstances is available to Councils and/or to enter into special
agreements with any individual or any category of ratepayers to facilitate the
discharge of the rating liability.

The discretion to write off extra charges can be exercised if special circumstances
can be demonstrated by the ratepayers involved.

6. Summary of Rating Philosophy

i) That Council sets its rates so as to obtain the maximum possible yield and
comply with the Office of Local Government’s advice in relation to rate-pegging
limitation and catch up provisions.

i) That Council sets a base amount per assessment under Section 499(1) of the
Local Government Act 1993 for the Residential, Farmland, Business and
Mining categories.

iii) That Council applies the maximum permissible rate for the interest payable on
outstanding rates and charges at a simple rate calculated daily.

iv) That Council utilise changes on the Base Rate amount with the aim of evening
out the rates burden and smoothing the impact of possible rate increases that
may occur as Land Values are reassessed. Council will not exceed the
statutory minimum of 50% of total revenue from the Base Rate amount in each
category.

Attachment B Page 12



Item 6.1 - Attachment B Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges

B. CHARGES

Sections 501 and 502 permits a Council to make and levy an annual charge for the
following services provided on an annual basis:

*

Water Supply Services

Sewerage Services

Drainage Services (through the Stormwater Levy)

Waste Management Services (other than domestic waste management)
Any services prescribed by the Regulations.

Water Charges

Pricing which reflects the costs incurred in the provision of potable water can help
ensure conservation of scarce water resources and can promote more efficient
investment in water infrastructure.

To achieve this, adequate cash flows are required to meet operating costs, to fund
future necessary infrastructure and provide an acceptable rate of return — thereby
ensuring the longer term financial sustainability of the service.

One of the key elements in cost-reflective pricing identified by the Department of
Environment, Climate Change and Water is a cost-reflective two-part charge for
water comprising a water service availability charge and a consumption tariff.
Council’s availability charge uses the Department’'s recommended method, which is
based on the square of the diameter of the supply pipe. This reflects the true
availability of water access by the user.

There are three tariffs for consumption. The Residential Consumption Tariff is a
two-tier tariff charged for residential properties. The Tier 1 charge applies to water
consumption up to 350KI and the Tier 2 charge applies to water consumption in
excess of 350KI per annum. A Non-Residential Consumption Tariff is charged for all
other properties connected to Council’s water supply.

Method of Rendering Accounts

In accordance with Section 552 of the Local Government Act 1993, land that is
supplied with water from a water main of the Council and land that is situated within
225 metres of a water main of Council (whether or not actually supplied with water
from any water main of the Council) is charged an annual Water Service Availability
Charge for each service to the property.

Each Annual Water Service Charge applicable is included in the Annual Rate Notice
issued for the financial year. Water consumption charges are raised three times per
year.

Water and Sewerage Charges - General

User charges are fees levied on the community for the use of the water and
sewerage facilities provided by Council.

Attachment B Page 13



Item 6.1 - Attachment B Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges

Income derived from water supply and sewerage charges can be used for either
maintenance or capital expenditure. Unlike general rates, the water supply and
sewerage charges are not subject to rate pegging in NSW.

It should be noted that funds raised through water and sewerage charges are
explicitly expended on the operational, maintenance and capital expenditure needs
related to those services and activities.

Best Practice Charging
Council has implemented charging guidelines recommended by the Department of
Environment, Climate Change and Water for the charging of services in regard to
water supply and sewerage services.
1. Residential Sewerage Charge
All residential properties are levied the same charge under the Guidelines
mentioned above, with the usage charge based on the average residential

water consumption.

The combination of availability charge and usage charge meets all the Best
Practice Pricing criteria.

2. Non-Residential Sewerage Charge
The non-residential sewerage charge is levied based on a formula that
includes a range of factors that include the size of the water connection, the

amount of water used and the amount of water used that is expected to
enter the sewage treatment processes.

3. Trade Waste Charges

Trade Waste, is currently defined as:

Any waters other than those used specifically for personal hygiene functions

that may be contaminated with any substance as a direct or indirect result of

a commercial activity.

The regulation of trade wastes is intended to:

o Prevent the biological capacity of the treatment works being exceeded
resulting in the destabilising of the biological process and consequent
odours emanating from the works;

e Ensure discharge of effluent from the treatment works is within the
requirements of the Clean Waters Act 1970 and Regulations as
amended.

e Protect the sewers and sewerage structures from corrosion, damage or
blockage.

e Prevent overloading of the sewerage reticulation system.

Attachment B Page 14



Item 6.1 - Attachment B Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges

e Ensure safe working conditions exist in the sewer reticulation system for
the protection of Council staff.

o Ensure environmental protection of the local eco-systems, particularly
those relating to the regional waterways.

Full details of the charges for Trade Waste are set out in the Fees and
Charges Schedule.

Waste Management Service Charges

Council undertakes the management of the Muswellbrook Waste
Management Facility and the Denman Waste Transfer Station. Council
manages the daily operations of these depots in order to ensure the
appropriate disposal and storage of waste received at the facilities.

Weekly services for kerbside collection of mixed solid waste (140 litre bins)
and alternate fortnightly collections of recyclable and green waste (240 litre
bins) are provided by Council to residential properties in Muswellbrook
(including the Woodlands Ridge subdivision and Milperra Drive), Denman
and Sandy Hollow.

There will be an annual bulky waste clean-up service for green waste. This
is in addition to an annual bulky waste clean-up service for general bulky
waste (excluding green waste). The dates and arrangements in relation to
these activities will be advised at a time closer to the operation of the events.

Weekly services for kerbside collection of mixed solid waste (140 litre bins)
and fortnightly collection of recyclable waste (240 litre bins) are provided to
non-residential properties in Muswellbrook, Denman and Sandy Hollow. In
addition to servicing the urban areas of Muswellbrook (including the
Woodlands Ridge subdivision and Milperra Drive), Denman and Sandy
Hollow, the following rural areas receive waste services:

a) Golden Highway to Sandy Hollow
b)  Rosemount Road Loop
c)  Denman Road from Muswellbrook to Denman

Properties located on the above roads, or whose only access to
Muswellbrook, Denman or Sandy Hollow is via these roads, are provided
weekly services for collection of mixed solid waste (140 litre bins) and
fortnightly collections of recyclable waste (240 litre bins). Alternate
fortnightly collection of green waste for rural properties will be provided if
requested and charged an annual charge for each service required.

a) Domestic Waste Management Service
Under the Local Government Act, 1993 Section 504 (1) provides:

1. A Council must not apply income from an ordinary rate towards the
cost of providing domestic waste management services.

2. Income to be applied by a Council towards the cost of providing
domestic waste management services must be obtained from the
making and levying of a charge.

Attachment B

Page 15



Item 6.1 - Attachment B Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges

3. Income obtained from charges for domestic waste management
must be calculated so as to not exceed the reasonable cost to the
Council of providing those services.

Council determines the Domestic Waste Charge carefully following
these requirements. The charge is set at a rate that covers the cost of
collecting and the disposal or recycling of the collected waste as well as
the administration of the service. The processes involved in determining
the charge are audited by Council’'s independent auditor.

b) Waste Management Service Availability Charge.

Under Section 496 of the Act, Council is required to levy a charge on all
rateable land that is situated within the area in which a domestic waste
management service is available, whether occupied land or vacant
land.

c) Waste Management Service (other than Domestic Waste
Management Service)

Under Section 501 of the Act, Council may levy a charge for the
provision of waste management services (other than domestic waste
management services) which may be levied on each assessment for
which the service is provided or proposed to be provided.

This charge applies to non-domestic premises.
Stormwater Management Charge

In 2010/11 Council introduced an annual levy of $25.00 for each
assessment in the Residential and Business Rating categories and $12.50
for each Residential Strata assessment within the urban areas of
Muswellbrook and Denman. All funds raised from this source will be applied
to the construction of new and/or upgraded stormwater management assets
in those towns. The raising of the levy and the application of the funds
collected will be in accordance with the Stormwater Management Service
Charges Guidelines issued by the Division of Local Government. Since
2011/12 the charge on assessments in the Business Category has been
based on the area of the impervious surfaces contained in the assessment
as per the table below:

Area Sgm Charge
0-1,199 $25.00

1,200 - 4,999 | $100.00
5,000 - 9,999 | $375.00
>10,000 $725.00

Attachment B

Page 16



Iltem 6.1 - Attachment B

Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges

What Criteria are Relevant in Determining the Amount of a Charge?

1.

In determining the amount of a charge for a service, the Council may
have regard to (but is not limited to) the following:

the purpose for which the service is provided

the nature, extent and frequency of the service

the cost of providing the service

the categorisation for rating purposes of the land to which the
service is provided

¢ the nature and use of premises to which the service is provided

e the area of land to which the service is provided

The amount of a charge need not be limited to recovering the cost of
providing the service, for which the charge is made, except as provided
by Section 503(2) and 504 (3)

Council will continue with a recycling service. The cost of providing this
service is included in the Domestic Waste Management Service charge
and also the Waste Management Service Charge. These charges
entitle ratepayers to a fortnightly recycling collection.

Council will continue the green waste service. The cost of providing this
service is included in the Domestic Waste Management Service charge.
These charges entitle ratepayers to a fortnightly green waste collection.

The charge for the collection of the green waste is not included in the Waste
Management Service Charge or Rural Waste Charges. However, property
owners to which these charges apply can elect to utilise and pay for the
green waste service.

Attachment B

Page 17



Item 6.1 - Attachment B Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges

STATEMENT OF RATES PROPOSED TO BE LEVIED FOR 2017/18

Section 494(2) Local Government Act, 1993
ORDINARY RATES

Base as
% of
Total
Ad Valorem Rate
Rate Type | Category Sub-Category Centsin $ Base/Min $ | Levied
Ordinary Residential 0.4121460 | $240 24.68%
Ordinary Residential | M/Brook/Denman | 0.5274890 | $290 40.10%
Ordinary Farmland 0.3428480 | $400 14.00%
Ordinary | Mining 5.4537880 | $15,000 4.70%
Ordinary Business 1.0502980 | $250 10.61%
Ordinary Business Interim 0.2030700 | $250 2.53%
Development

WATER CHARGES

For 2017/18, Council is proposing to levy Water Service Availability Charges as set out
below:

1. A Water Service Availability Charge is charged for each service to the property in
respect of land that is supplied with water from a water pipe of the Council and
land that is situated within 225 metres of a water pipe of the Council (whether or
not actually supplied with water from any water pipe of the Council). The Water
Service Availability Charge is based on the service size of the connection to the
water supply line. The Water Service Availability Charges for the year
commencing 1 July 2017 are:

Water Service Charge Category Amount
Availability Charge (Not
Connected) $175
Availability Charge (Connected)

- 20mm service $175

- 25mm service $273

- 32mm service $448

- 40mm service $700

- 50mm service $1,094
- 65mm service $1,848
- 80mm service $2,800
- 100mm service $4,375
- 150mm service $9,844

Attachment B Page 18



Item 6.1 - Attachment B Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges

A Consumption Tariff is to be charged per kilolitre for all water supplied. The
water consumption tariffs proposed for the year commencing 1 July 2017 are:

Consumption Tariff ($/KI)

Residential Tier 1 (1-350KI per annum) $1.77
Tier 2 (>350KI per annum) $2.65

Non-Residential $2.22 per kilolitre

SEWERAGE CHARGES

For 2017/18, Council is proposing to levy Sewerage Service Availability Charges as set
out below:

An annual charge for sewer is applicable to each rateable assessment except:

Land which is more than 75 metres from a sewer of the Council and is not
connected to the sewer; and
Land from which sewage could not be discharged into any sewer of the Council.

Residential Sewer Charges

A Sewer Service Availability Charge is charged in respect of each Residential
assessment for which the service is provided or is proposed to be provided. The
Sewer Service Availability Charges for the year commencing 1 July 2017 are:

Sewer Service Charge
Residential Sewer Availability Charge (Vacant) $260.00
Residential Sewer Charge (Occupied) $645.00

Non-Residential Sewerage Charges

Non-Residential Sewer Charges will be based on the following formula:

SC = SDF x (AC + (C x UC)) where:-
SC = Sewerage Charge

SDF = Sewerage Discharge Factor

AC = Availability Charge

C = Total water consumption for meter
UC = Sewer Usage Charge

The Sewer Service Availability Charges for the year commencing 1 July 2017
are:

Sewer Service Charge Category Amount
Availability Charge (Not Connected) $260.00
Availability Charge (Connected)

20mm service $260.00
25mm service $406.25
32mm service $665.60
40mm service $1,040.00
50mm service $1,625.00
65mm service $2,746.25
80mm service $4,160.00
100mm service $6,500.00
150mm service $14,625.00

Attachment B Page 19



Item 6.1 - Attachment B Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges

The Sewer Usage Charge for the year commencing 1 July 2017 is:

Sewer Usage Charge ($/KI)
Non-Residential Sewer Usage Charge $2.22

Discharge Factors required for non-residential properties will be determined on
an individual property basis.

DOMESTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT CHARGES

Domestic Waste and other Waste Management Charges are levied in accordance with
Section 501 of the Local Government Act 1993.

For 2017/18 Council is proposing to levy the following charges in regard to Domestic
Waste Management Services:

Domestic Waste Management Service Charges

Urban Domestic Waste Management Availability Charge (1) $ 93.50
Urban Domestic Waste Management Service Charge (2) $361.00
Additional Urban Domestic Waste Management Service Charge $ 93.00

Additional Urban Domestic Waste Management Recycling Service Charge $ 63.00
Additional Urban Domestic Waste Management Green Waste Service Charge $ 28.00

(1) This charge applies to vacant rateable land categorised for rating purposes as
Residential and situated within the urban area in which a Domestic Waste
Management Service is able to be provided

(2) Each premises is entitled to one approved mobile waste bin service per week
and one fortnightly collection of recyclable material and one fortnightly collection
of green waste for each Urban Domestic Waste Management Service Charge.

For 2017/18, Council proposes to levy the following charges on assessments
categorised for rating purposes as Residential or Farmland and situated within the rural
area to which a Domestic Waste Management Service is able to be provided.

Rural Domestic Waste Management Service Charge

Rural Domestic Waste Management Availability Charge (1) $ 93.50
Rural Domestic Waste Management Service Charge (2) $325.00
Additional Rural Domestic Waste Management Service Charge $ 93.00

Additional Rural Domestic Waste Management Recycling Service Charge $ 63.00
Rural Domestic Waste Management Green Waste Service Charge $ 28.00
(1) This charge applies to vacant rateable land categorised for rating purposes as

Residential or Farmland and situated within the rural area in which a Rural
Domestic Waste Management Service is able to be provided

Attachment B Page 20



Item 6.1 - Attachment B Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges

(2) Each premises is entitled to one approved mobile waste bin service per week
and one fortnightly collection of recyclable material for each Rural Domestic
Waste Management Service Charge.

For 2017/18, Council proposes to levy the following charges on assessments not
categorised for rating purposes as residential and situated within the urban area in
which a Waste Management Service is able to be provided.

Waste Management Service Charge

Urban Waste Management Availability Charge — Non-Domestic (1) $ 93.50
Waste Management Service Charge (2) $325.00
Additional Waste Management Service Charge $ 93.00
Additional Waste Management Recycling Service Charge $ 63.00
Waste Management Green Waste Service Charge $ 28.00

(1) This charge applies to vacant rateable land not categorised for rating purposes
as Residential and situated within the urban area in which a Waste
Management Service is able to be provided.

(2) Each premises is entitled to one approved mobile waste bin service per week
and one fortnightly collection of recyclable material for each Waste
Management Service Charge.

For 2017/18, Council proposes to levy the following charges on assessments land
not categorised for rating purposes as residential or farmland and situated within the
rural area in which a Waste Management Service is able to be provided.

Waste Management Service Charge

Rural Waste Management Availability Charge — Non-Domestic (1) $ 93.50
Rural Waste Management Service Charge (2) $325.00
Additional Rural Waste Management Service Charge $ 93.00
Additional Rural Waste Management Recycling Service Charge $ 63.00
Rural Waste Management Green Waste Service Charge $ 28.00

(1) This charge applies to vacant rateable land not categorised for rating purposes
as Residential or Farmland and situated within the rural area in which a Rural
Waste Management Service is able to be provided.

(2) Each premises is entitled to one approved mobile waste bin service per week
and one fortnightly collection of recyclable material for each Rural Waste
Management Service Charge.

Attachment B Page 21



Item 6.1 - Attachment B Revenue Policy Part 1 - Fees and Charges

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CHARGE

For 2017/18 Council proposes to levy Stormwater Management Charges in
accordance with Section 496A of the Local Government Act 1993 on land within the
Muswellbrook and Denman urban areas and included in the Town Planning Zones of
R1 General Residential, B2 Local Centre, SP2 Infrastructure, IN2 Light Industrial, IN1
General Industrial and RU5 Village, except where exemption or variation to the charge
is provided in accordance with the document “Stormwater Management Service
Charge Guidelines” issued by the Division of Local Government in July 2006, at a rate
of $25.00 per assessment and $12.50 per residential strata unit.

Where a non-residential assessment exists with an impervious land area falling within
the ranges outlined below the charge will be levied in accordance with table
established below:-

Area Sgm Charge
0-1,199 $25.00

1,200 - 4,999 | $100.00
5,000 - 9,999 | $375.00
>10,000 $725.00

INTEREST ON OVERDUE ACCOUNTS

For the 2017/18 rating year Council proposes to set the interest rate at the maximum
amount determined by the Minister of 7.5%.

HUNTER CATCHMENT CONTRIBUTION

The proposed rates for the Hunter Catchment Contribution for 2017/18 is 0.0110 (zero
point zero one one zero).

The rate is levied and collected in accordance with Clauses 36 and 40 of Local Land
Services Regulation 2014.The rate is set by the Local Land Services on the current
Land Value of the land within the Council area.

Attachment B Page 22



Recommend Options as Presented in the Revenue Policy

Item 6.1 - Attachment C

LLOZ'90’LE JjeD § L dey

POSESL'ZI 006'/E¥'Z  VOO'SILEOL 8ro's ZE0'0LS L9’ ETy
%51 £52 986 052 929'6 00052 i 00020€0Z 0 000orL'y l
%0~ 1LbE £0v'808 005 r1LZ £¥B'Esa Do'0PZ peg 006PHZIF'0 011°225'851 v68
%51 0901 060'FEP'L 000'Z51 060'282°1 00062 809 00BGZ050' | OEL'690'2Z) 200
%00 oLy CFEFOL'G 000°08Z CHE'FOR'p D0°000'GL Al 00RBLESH'S 100'Z6L 6 alL
%G1 00wl £98°E6E "L 00Z'S61 £O0'86L°1 00'00% 88 00BYEZIED 0EZ'6L9'6YE ey
%E'T- 6F Ly OEB'Z¥B'E 068'GE9'L  OFD'L0EZ 00°06Z 1¥9'G 0068+426'0 120°29¢" LY IP9'G
‘ESUSEY anes ‘SESSSY
abueys  3SVA% /B0 aseg Ul 20 [BA PY ajey jooN apey [E10], Jo oN
Lobaes Plama pajoadss)
PERIBUeS) BoaIU) --50:._( Qsm WS, Py

UOHEJO||E [BUSPIS JIBYJO 0} %,G'Z '? |BHUSPISSL UBGIN Ul UOHONPAI %G YNM § ul ajey
Ao1j04 anuaaay 1ad se uone|nojes sajey pasodold - oouq||emsn|y

uswdopas] WPaju| - SSaUSNg [RIauag)
Eluapisay [EIBUss)

SSBUISNE (RIDUDS)

Busupy [BJaUED

puR|une [RiAuad

uBlLUaQ) § YOO - EluSpissy [BIBUST)

woduase(] aley

9102 BUNP 22 I8 J© BJED WeisAs seley uo peseg

SSERINEY
A19102

Page 23

Attachment C



Alternative Option based on Status Quo

Item 6.1 - Attachment D

%S’ L
%S L
%S L
%S L
%S L
%S L

afiueyo
foBajen

€5'¢
oL've
09°0L
L6V
0L
LS'6€E

3sSva%

210279012 018D ¢ Ul 9jey

£0S'€SL'ZL  006'LEF'Z £09°GLE°01 8r9'. zeo'ors'ioL't  [8roZ_ |
9/8%6 052 9296 00052 ) 00008020  000'0bL% )
¥11'068 096'712 $GS'GLO 00°0vZ 768 00vpLOZH'0  OLL'ZZS'8S) v68
060'7EY' L 000251 060'282'L 00°05Z 809 00862050'L 02169022 809
98Y'598'y 000072 98PS9y 00°000'GL 91 0011¥80Z'S 10026168 ol
£98'26€'L 00Z'S61 £99°961'L 00°00% 88y 00858Z5€°0 0£Z'619'6¥€ 88p
SL0'07L'Y 068'£9'L 981'408'Z 00'06Z 179G 009952250 129'29¢" 287 199’
"5595SYy anea '55958Yy
seloL aseg Ui 10 [eA PV oy 10°ON ey 1oL 100N
PIGIA PoIOadX3
pajelauas) awoouy| Junowy aseg waloep py

/10Z dunp Yy)g Je Se awoou| [BUOIION pasiaal Jad se ¢ ul ajey
A10B6ajes yoes wouy suojppodoad sweg uo paseg - onp snieis

Juswido@Aa(] WUSU| - SSauISng [Blauag)
|enuapisay |eiauagy

ssauIsnNg |Blauss

Buiuipy [e18uae)

puejuled [Blauac)

UBwuag g Yoouqly - [Enuapisay |eiauas

uonduasag aljey

010z aunr gz 12 je ejep wejsAs sejey uo peseg

S ENEE]

A1910¢C

Page 24

Attachment D



Iltem 6.1 - Attachment E Average Muswellbrook and Denman Residential Rates

5% reduction to urban residential proportion
Total Rates Muswellbrook Denman
(no change to base amount) Average Property Additional
2016/17 2017/18 %age Change Sewer above
LV 86350 77,388 draft plan
Ordinary rates (base amount) 290 290 0.0%
Ordinary rates (ad valorem) 432.31 408.21 -5.6%
Sewerage Charge 609.00 645.00 5.9% 21.00
Typical residential Water charges
Access Charge 175.00 175.00 0.0%
Waste Management Charge 351.00 361.00 2.8%
Stormwater Levy 25.00 25.00 0.0%
HVCMT 10.19 8.51 -16.5%
Typical Residential Rates & charges 1,602.50 1,623 1.3%
Water Variable Charge (est) 445,00 465.92 4.7%

Existing proportion from categories

Total Rates Muswellbrook Denman
(no change to base amount) Average Property
2016/17 201718 %age Change
LV 86350 77,388

Ordinary rates (base amount) 290 290 0.0%
Ordinary rates (ad valorem) 432.31 443,48 2.6%
Sewerage Charge 609.00 624.00 2.5%
Typical residential Water charges

Access Charge 175.00 175.00 0.0%
Waste Management Charge 351.00 361.00 2.8%
Stormwater Levy 25.00 25.00 0.0%
Hunter catchment contribution 10.19 8.51 -16.5%
Typical Residential Rates & charges 1,602.50 1,637 2.2%
Water Variable Charge (est) 445.00 465.92 4.7%

Note: Individual property rate changes will vary due to revaluation and differences in land value

Rate in $ Calc 21.06.2017

Attachment E Page 25



Item 6.1 - Attachment F

Average Other Residential Rates

Total Rates

(no change to base amount)
LV

Ordinary rates (base amount)
Ordinary rates (ad valorem)

Hunter catchment contribution
Typical Residential Rates & charges

2.5% reduction to urban residential proportion

Other Residential

Average Property
2016/M7 2017/18 %age Change
180405 177883
240 240 0.0%
742.53 733.14 -1.3%
21.29 19.57 -8.1%
763.82 753 -1.5%

Existing proportion from categories
Total Rates
(no change to base amount)

LV

Ordinary rates (base amount)
Ordinary rates (ad valorem)

Hunter catchment contribution
Typical Residential Rates & charges

Other Residential

Average Property
2016/17 2017/18 %age Change
180405 177,883
240 240 0.0%
742.53 758.04 2.1%
21.29 19.67 -8.1%
763.82 778 1.8%

Rate in § Calc 21.06.2017

Attachment F

Page 26



Iltem 6.1 - Attachment G Sample Mining Business and Farming Properties

Sample Mining Properties
(with movement from residential)

Mine Rates
2015 LV 2016 LV 2016/17 2017/18 %age change
1,500,000 1,500,000 87,075 96,807 1%
1,510,000 1,510,000 87,555 97,352 11%
23,400,000 24,400,000 1,139,366 1,345,724 18%

Sample Business Properties

2015 LV 2016 LV 2016/17 2017/18 %age change
205,678 200,772 2,324 2,359 2%
1,480,000 1,480,000 1,742 1,804 4%

Sample Farm Properties

2015 LV 2016 LV 2016/17 2017/18 %age change
717,761 714,968 2,809 2,851 1%
2,200,000 2,370,000 7,784 8,525 10%

Note: the sample properties show how different properties are impacted
differently due to difference is the change in land values

Attachment G Page 27



Item 6.1 - Attachment H

Summary of Changes to Draft Budget

Muswellbrook Shire Council
Summary of Changes to Draft Operational and Capital Budgets

2017/18

2018/19

2019/20

2020/21

1 Revised Capital Budget for Water Fund
New Capital Program
Old Capital Program
Change - Increase (Decrease)
Due to an oversight the draft budget did not
reflect the Finmod projections for the Water
Fund in the draft budget.

2 Amended Capital Budget for Sewer Fund
A minor change has been made to the Sewer
Fund capital budgets. With a new project
added for System Plant Asset renewals to
match Asset Management requirements.
No change has been made to the total program
cost in 2017/18 and only a small increase is
provided in 2019/20 and 2020/21
Change to total Program value

3 Inclusion of Muswellbrook Marketplace purchase
Commercial Fund asset acquisition
Commercial Fund Borrowing requirement
As the purchase will happen in August this
needs to be included. Operational budgets
already reflect the addition of this asset.

The annual return to the OLG on projected
borrowings required the projects to be in the
Operational Plan

5,731,000
2,255,000

6,676,891
1,315,000

2,994,281
1,135,000

1,756,655
1,135,000

3,476,000

5,361,891

1,859,281

621,655

35,000,000
-35,000,000

4 Increase Capital Grant Funding - Roads to Recovery RTR)

Council's allocation for 2017/18 is $826,000.
The draft budget only allowed for $410,000
Additional Capital Revenue budget

5 Suggested new projects
The following is the allocation of the additional
revenue as recommeded by the councillor
spokesperson on Integrated Planning
Additional Footpath Allocation (Capital)
Capital Contingency provision
Additional LEP funding
Additional Rural Roads maintenance

Total allocations
Note: Council will need to check to ensure it meets

its minimum requiremenst for own source roads
funding (RTR funding condition)

6 Increase Resources for Regions (R4R) budget (gr:

Additional R4R grants revenue

Additional R4R project allocation (Roads)
The budget assumes 50% of these funds will
be used on road renewal projects

-416,000

100,000
116,000
100,000
100,000

416,000

- 1,000,000
1,000,000

o

- 1,000,000
1,000,000

53,846

ant and project budget) to $2m p.a.

- 1,000,000
1,000,000

223,697

-1,000,000
1,000,000

Attachment H

Page 28



Item 6.1 - Attachment H

Summary of Changes to Draft Budget

Muswellbrook Shire Council

Summary of Changes to Draft Operational and Capital Budgets

10 Revised Water Fund operational budget

The budget has been adjusted to reflect the
increased funding needed to support the capital
program and match the Finmod model date 24
March 2017.

The impact is a significant drop in interest
revenue due to the increased capital program.
This results in the Water Fund budgeting for an
operating deficit when capital grants and
contributions are excluded.

A copy of the revised operating budget for the
Water Fund is attached

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

7 Additional Asset renewals

An additional allowance has been included in

the 4 year budget to ensure council meets its

obligations and the projections in its fit for the

future improvement plan

Extra road renewal allowance 352,000
8 Sewer Fund Revenue

Increase Sewer Fund revenue based on

proposed further increase of $21 on domestic

annual charge - 120,000 |- 123,000 |- 126,075 |- 129,227
9 Commercial Fund Interest Expense

Reduce interest budget based on lower interest

rate achieved on marketplace facilities

Interest expense - 200,000 |- 200,000 |- 200,000 |- 200,000

Attachment H

Page 29



Iltem 6.1 - Attachment | Draft Operational Budget Assumptions

2017/18 Draft Operational Budget Assumptions and Notes

The current Operational Result is $513K
Salaries — 3% increase (including competency increases)
Expenses — increase to 2.5%
Revenues — the trends are comparable to previous year
Additional Rate Revenue - $550K ($300K Bengalla and $250K Mt Pleasant)
Fit for the Future targets - $416K has been removed as follows:
o Road Maintenance — $200K (remove less CPI)
o Buildings — $50K (remove less CPI)
o Recreation — $105K (remove less CPI)
o IT-870K (remove less CPI)
e Other changes to the initial draft Budget including the following Operational Costs:
Removed
o $25K for Road Safety Officer
o $65K for Road Audit
Added
o $18K for Sponsorship of Olympic Park (MACH Energy)
o $42K for Contributions for Grant Applications (funded from Future Grants)

General Fund Revenue Funding Capital

e 2015-16 was $7,900,000 (includes dividend from Future Fund)

s 2016-17 is $8,412,000 (includes dividend from Future Fund)

e 2017-18 is proposed to be $7,839,000 (no dividend from Future Fund)
e Depreciation is decreased from 2016/17 to 17/18 by $1,155,000

Other Assumptions

e The Future Fund will not be paying a dividend to General Fund ($1.1M) instead it
may partly be used to pay off loans. The job creation allocation of $500K is
transferred from General Fund to the Future Fund. This is funded from the $1.1M

e Roads to Recovery Funding in this year's Operational Budget is $475K (it funded
Economic Research $180K and Events $50K) and in next year's 17/18 budget it is
$0.

The Economic Research and Events is funded from General Fund $230K.
Waste depreciation is funded to $60K which is in line with the depreciation schedule.

o No extra funding has been allocated for events on top of the $50K for the Bottoms Up
17/18 Festival.

e Depreciation of the Waste Fleet was combined with the General Fund Fleet. The
depreciation on the Waste Fleet is $160K per annum. There is currently an identified
saving of $29K.

Sewer Fund

e Finmod modelling being incorporated into Powerbudget.
e Staff liaising with Hunter Water on Sewer and Water Fee Modelling.

Attachment | Page 30



Revised Capital Program Water Fund

Item 6.1 - Attachment J

€1 abed

000°LLL'SS SLY'VEL'PS 0% 0% 685'9.5°LS 000°LEL'SS 9Z5'686'cS 000'S0E‘ES sesuadx3 jende) jejo L
04 04 000°0Z% 000'SL$ 000°SH awdinb3 Aicjelogen
0g 0 0d 000'0£$ 00009 dLA\ uewua( - Ajjioe abeiolg ajes
000's2$ 000's2$ 00062 000'52% 000624 Buiuue|d uonepowiwcddy ado
0% 0$ 0$ 000°0F1$ 000°0F1% buibpnjsaQ puod Buipieg
000'021% 000°021% 000'0ZL$ 000'09% 000°09% JusWwdoeAsq WalsAS JUslUabeUE 1SSy
0 0 0% 0007065 0000 SIB|IEIL 601AB(] WNNOBA, M2Jes pue BUIPEDT] BJ8s
0 08 03 03 0000115 000'GE NEENELYEIEIETE]
000°0LLS 000°0LLS 0% 000°0L LS 0005128 000°612% JusWwase|day juswdinb3/aPIa N
000°05% 000°05% 0% 000'05% 000'00L$ 000°0019 Sjuels) |ejuawuoliAug
000'62¥% SLy'arld 585'92€$ 000'GL1S 000'08% 00008 SHOM 1obue | ABiau3 ajgemauay
0$ 0§ 0$ [ 860'€LS 000'09 BUIUUE|d JUSWaBBUBY S[9A0 J81E A paleibaju]
000°052% 000°052% 0% 000°05.% 000'054% 000°05.% sjuswase|day
puUE s|emauay Jue|d juawjead | Jajep yoouq|amsniy

000°0L% 000°0L% 0% 000'0L% 0% 000°0%9 awieibod S19a| Jaje W JO Juswade|dey
000°006% 000°006% 0% 000°006% 00E'2€1$ 000054 sjuawaoe|day PUE [EMaLSY JIonasay
0 04 0% 03 000'051$ 09 18jiel | ylim J0jeAedxy
0 0% 0% 0$ 000°0v3 09 Ayin5ag ABIaUT JUB|d JUSLUIEST] JATE/n
0 09 0% 08 869048 000°52$ juewdinb3 pajernossy pue Ajawaje
000°051% 000°051$ 0$ 000'051$ 029's51e$ 000°062% Jue|d Juaweal] Jejep) uewuaq apelbdn
0 08 0% [iE 8296515 03 Jiedey pue uojeBnsaaU| abeyesT Jale M
0% 0 0% [iE 666 €015 00005% suijadid Weq umequals uonebnsany| Ajiqisea
i 0 03 0 £81'7B1% 000°0€LS Apadoig pue sjusLwasey JIoAIasaY YO0Ig|lamsSnIy yinog
0 0 0% 09 00008 000'08% suonebysaau] JSIE | 10} PaIUN0IJLLN
000182’ LS |000°L8Z LS ) 000°1L82°L$ S|Emaual jasse Jueld Wwajshs
000°001% 000°001% 0% 000°00L$ siieda) JI0AI8S8] MOJJOH APUES
000°08 000°08% 0% 000084 Uewiuaq - swaysks Ablaua aaneua)y
000°06 000°06% 0% 00006 sjuawanoidwi ysu fpeny 5 Hajes
000'0929 000°092% 0% 000'092% 0% [i] apelbdp uolEsIUNWILo)
000'0524 0 000'052% 000'052% 0% 0 Bujuayog 18je )\ MOJ|OH Apues
000°000°L% 0% 000°000°1L$ 000'000'L% 000'090°L$ 000°090°L% yuawaoedeay SUlB HOoIq([amsniy
sasuadxy jepdes

Buipund |ejo| saAlesay suonpnquiuo) sjueln anuanay 1ebpng gL/LL0z  (Mamay yosep) (lewiBup) weiboud |eyden pundg 1ajep

pajyoysay  |ejde) fepde) 186png L1/9L0z  1e6png L1/9102

Page 31

Attachment J



Revised Capital Program Water Fund

Item 6.1 - Attachment J

¢} abeyg
000°LLL'GS SLP'PEL'FS 0% 0% $85'9.5°L$ 000°LEL°SS 975'686'c$ 000'50£°c$ sesuadx3 jepde) jejoL
0 0 000'0Z$ 000618 000°S1$ juawidinb3 Alojesoge]
0 0 0% 000'0€S 000'0£$ dLAN UBWUB( - Ajijioe ] 8bBI0lS afes
000'6z$ 000'62$ 000'6ZS 000'G2$ 000'G2$ Bujuue|d UOIEPOWILICODY 8240
0% 0% 0% 000'0FLS 000°0F 1S BuiBpnjsag puod Buipias
000'021$ 00002}$ 000°0ZL$ 000'09% 000'09% Juawidopraq WwalsAs Juawabeuey 12ssy
0 0% 0% 000'06% 000'0.% siajiel] edlneg wnnoep Kajes pue Buipeo ajes
0 0$ 08 08 0000L1$ 000'se$ JojeJauag Aouablaw
000°0FLS 000°0LLE 0% 000°0LLS 000'GLZS 000'612$ Justuaoe|day Juswdinb3/epuan
000'06% 000'05% 0% 000'05% 000'00L% 000'00L% SJUBID [EjUBIUIIAUT
000'G.¥S Glv'3rie G95'92E% 000'GLpS 000'08% 000'08% SHI0M 1801 | ADIau3 ajqemauay
0% 0% 0% 0% B860'ELS 000°09% Buluue]d jusWaBeuep a[oAg JSIEM pojelbau]
000°054% 000'0G6.$ 0% 000°052% 000°054% 000°05.$ sjusiuade|day
pUE S|EMBUSY JUE|d JUBLWL}Bal | 18)8 A\ Yooug|[amsniy
000'04% 000'0.$ 0% 000'0L% 0$ 000'0r$ alWeIBolg Siajapy JaB ) Jo Jualate day
000'006% 000'006% 0% 000'006% 00E'ZE1S 000°05$ sjuawaoe|day pue [emauay JIoaasay
0$ 0% 0% 0% 000°0S1E 0% J3)IRIL Ylim J0jEABIXT
0% 0% 0% 0% 000°0F$ 0% AMundag Ablaugz jue|d juauneal | Jalepm
0% 0% 0% 0% 969'02% 000629 yuswdinb3 pajepossy pue Ajawse |
000051% 000'051L$ [ 000'051% 0Z9'51E$ 000'062$ JUB|g JUalneal] Jaje ), ueluaq apebdn
03 0$ 0% 0% 929'651$ 08 Jieday pue uopebnsaau| abexesT Jalepm
04 0% 0% 0$ G666'€01% 000°05% auladid Weq umequals uofiebnsanul Aigisea
0% 0% 0% 0$ £8L¥81$ 000°0ELS Apadoid pue sjuawase] Jlonasay YOou]|lamsniy Yinog
0% 0% 0% 0$ 000°08$ 000°08% suolebnsaiul Jajepp J0f pajunoadeun)
000182 LS |000'18Z'LS 0% 000182 1§ S[eMaUa119SSE JUBld WaISAS |
000°'00L$ 000'00L$ 0$ 000°001L% siedal 110A18521 MO||OH APUES
000085 000°08% 0% 000°09% UewUa( - SWa)Sks AB1aus aanewaly
000'08% 000'06% 0% 000°06% Sjualaacidill ¥su AjjenD  A2lES
000'092% 000'09Z% 0% 000092 0% 0% apeJbdp) UoReIuNLIWon)
000°052$ 0% 000'0sz$ [ 0% 0% Buiuayog 18jepm Mmoj|oH Apueg
000°000°'LE  |0% 000°000°L$ 000°000°L$ 000°090°L$ 000°090°L% juawade|day sulejy 300iq|[amsniAl
sasuadx3 jeyden
Buipung |ejo| seatasey suonNQUIUOS SURIS anuaaay 186png gLiLL0z (mewmey yauep) (rewmbBug) weiboid
pajpusey  jepded fended jebpng L1910z 19Bpng L1/9L0Z

81/210Z 196png seseyoing pue syuop) [ejided
punj Jsjepq
[12UNOY BIIYS HOOI||PMSNI

Page 32

Attachment J



Revised Capital Program Water Fund

Item 6.1 - Attachment J

1 abed
L8Z'¥66'cS  80£'80£°LS 0% 0% 0% 0% £16'589°LS 182'766°2$ sasuadx3 |eyde) |ejoL
9168LL1E [9L6'8LLLS 9LEBLL'LS S|EMaUal JaSSE Jue|d WISAS |
LEGZSE LES'2SE 1£6'25% SJUEID) [EJUBLIUCIALT
PPSELE FhS'EL PG ELS SWIEIB0I4 Juawade|day Il
¥8L LGS v8L LG ¥8.'26% Juswdinbs pue Jueid
955768 955 764 955 763 [Enoley SOjSaqsy
eLoLes cLo'LzS cLo'Lze yawdnb3 fiojeioge
£1£'G25% 920’01 LS~ 8re'GEIS £1£'525% sjuawaoe|day|
pUE S[EMBUSY JUE|d JUBLIIESI ] JB1E W\ YOOIq|Iamsn|y
529050'1S 0% $29°050'15 5z9'050'1S [EMBUSY pue juawaoe|day SUIe)
sasuadx] |ejiden
Buipuny san1asay yses spung suopgnquiuoy  sjues |epded anuanay 1ebpng weiboid
jejol peoIsey  pelpusaiun  pamoliog endes |enuuy
02/610Z 126png saseyaing pue syiop (ejded
pund 181epm
168'0L9'0%  16Z'G80°5$ 0% 0$ 0% 0% P65 L6S LS 168'929°0% sesuadx3 |ejde) [ejoL
0% 0%
9L0Zse 1E  [910'2SE LS 9L0'z5E' LS S|emaual jasse JUB|d WolsAS |
0s2'1S$ 08Z' LS 05z2'15% SJUEID |EJUBLILCIAUT
052118 0G6L'LL 0527128 awiwelboig Juawaoeday 19|\
G.£'95% GlE'95: GJ/£'0GE yawdinbg pue jueld
005'19% 00S'L9 005194 |EACLLIEY SO0|Sa0sy
052155 05Z'15% 05215 SjuaLaACId W ST AHEND) g MBJes |
00S'02% 005'0Z$ 005024 yuawdinbg Kojeioge
000°028% 000'028% 000°0Z8% UOIEPOLIOIDY 83150
05208 0527028 052058 JUewidojana(] WalSAS JUSWISDEUE] 1955y
005193 005’19 005'19% apesBdn uonesIuNWWoD
00S°2€S'LS  |00S'LEG'LE 006265 1§ sjualaoe|day puE [eMauay JIoAasay
052'89.% 052'89.% 052'89/% apelBdn\[Emauay - 3001q|[aMSN|y LJNOS ©} UIBW DY
0S2'89.% 951L'z0zs #65°095% 05.'89.$ sjualuaoe|day
pUE S|EMBUSY JUE|d JUBLUYESI] JBJE A HOOIG|[BMSNIA
000°GZ0'LS  |D% 000520 1§ 000°Gz0'1L$ |emMalay pue juatuade|day SUle
sasuadx3 |epden
Buipung sanlesay yseo spung suonnqumuon  sjuels epden enusasy 18bpng weiboid
ejo 1 pejoysey  pejoujsalun  pamoliog lenden |enuuy

61/210Z 39Bpng saseysind pue syop [ended
pung 1ejem
j1I2UNO 7 aNYS Yoolg||amsn|y

Page 33

Attachment J



Revised Water Operating Budget

Item 6.1 - Attachment K

g5 afied
68¢ 265 101128 018's5¥ 005°LLE (zz6'zLz) (zoo‘roz)
000°969°9 000'r6¥*9 000°20£°9 000°E0L'9 805'120'9 8+9'100'9
000°082'} 000'81L"L 000'999'L 0000651 ZLZ'1OS'L ZLZ'10S'L
L48'8EE"L BLL'0LE"L 190'282°L 00452’} 000'8ZZ'} 000'82Z'L
¥10°'L8 692'201 009°'0Z} ors'vhl 982'191 98Z'191
255 PPE LLg'6ze oLe'sie 005°Z0E 000'8¥E 000'8¥E
1b9'488"1 ors'ole’L ZL6'6VLL 0LL'189') 00Z'ZLL'} 00Z's8L'}
226'80Z'L ZVE'LIT') LK ZLL' L 055'6Z1'} 052'0£0°} 062'426
19Bpng 12/0202 1ebpng 0Z/6102 1ebpng 61/810Z 186png 8114102 1abpng momay 126png
L10Z y21ely lewiBuo 219102
(LL9'erL'e) (g68°2L6'S) (061°158'S) {005'16L°5) (oct'pez’e) (0s9‘s02'9)
(119'9¢) (£68°sE) (061'GE) (005'vE) (z¥G'6E) (o0s'8€)
{000'c92) (000'v82) (000'09€) (000" L2L7) (000'898) (000'298)
(Frs'21€'Y) (051 1LPL'Y) (5£9°'266°€) (000'562°E) (oe6'zr2'e) (os1'6LL'E)
(951'525°1) (0s8'1L15'1) (s9e'86r'1) (000's8¥'1) (gs6'€85'1) (000'085°1)
196png LZ/0Z02 1ebpng 0Z/6L0Z 1abpng 61/8102 1eBpng gLILLOT jefipng mainay 1ebpng
LL0Z y24¢] ewBuQ L1/910Z

|eden aiojeg ynsay BunesadQ @10
sasuadxy Bupesadg j2101

uonemsidag,
SpesLang

s)s00) Bumonog

§1800 18I0

SJORIUOY) PUB SIELDIER
sallejeg pue sabepy
sasuadxg

e

sanuanay BunesadQ @10

suonNQUIUOD pue sjuess) BunesadQ®
SONUBASYE SUSWISAU| PUE jSaIaU.
soa- pue sabreys sesn”

sabiey) pue sajey

sanuanay

J2VEM i sseusng®
1eep  Apanoy (edpund

pun4 131epn pauigquIod pung’

Page 34

Attachment K




Revised Water Operating Budget

Item 6.1 - Attachment K

(119%¢)
(119'g€)
0

(000°c92)
(z62°2€)
(eol'0£2)

(rrsare'y)
(er0'zIZ'Y)
(eg1e)
(090°es)

0

(0zz'12)
GLEXS)
(ge¥'gL)

(ost'se6°L)
(os¥'Ges’))

jefipng LZH0Z0Z

(g68'se)
(g62'sE)
0

{000'¥82)
(z55°'2g)
(g¥1'152)

(0S5 1PL'Y)
(ze2'920'p)
(1z1'e)
(0zo'zs)

0

(1oe'0z)
(oor'oL)
(920'81)

(0s8115°1)
(0681 15'1)

196png 0216102

(061 sg)
(061's€)
]

(000°09¢)
(0z9'1€)
(ogegee)

(589°156°¢)
(esz'sse’e)
(090°¢)
(000°18)

0

(oo¥‘0z)
(ooz'0t)
(zzL'e1)

(59€'86%°1)
(592'86+'L)

yabpng 61/8102

(00s'¥E)
(005'¥€)
0

(000‘LL¥)
(000'1E)
(000°9FF)

(o00's62'c)
(sz9'v69'c)
(o00'e)
(000'0s)

0

{000'02)
(0o0'01)
(51£'21)

(noo‘saw'L)
(000's8¥'1)

1efpng gL/LLOE

66 obed

(evs'ee)
(2vS'pE)
(000's)

(n0o‘g98)
(oo0'0€g)
(000'ge8)

(oge'zrL'e)
(000‘0r9'e)
(noo's)
(£g1'08)
(5ag)
(098'z2)
(zs2'8)
(051'51)

(ag6'e8s’L)
(956'¢85°L)

18bpng mainey
LI0Z y2ren

(00s*ge)
(005°ce)
(000°g)

(ono‘g98)
(000'0g)
(o00'seg)

(0s1'61LL¢)
(000'0re'e)
(o00°0L)
(000'c€)

0

(o00'0L)
(000°6)
(051°G1)

(o00‘088°L)
(000'085°1)

1obpng
1euibliQ LLBLOZT

suopnguuon pue syueig Gunesado 2oL

Apisqng ajeqay uoisuad

Buiures | juoneanp3 Joj sUonnqUILeD YAM33a
suonnguuos pue sjuess upesado

SaNUBADY SIUSWIISAAU| PUE JSaIalu| [BJO )
sa]ey anpIan() uo Jsarau|
SIUBLUSBAU| UO JSaIU]

SONUBADY SIUDLIISDAU| PUE }S2180U]

soa4 pue safiieys 1asn |210L

safiley) pue s8a4 sIas() I8l

saa4 Buidde | 1epem

sajeg Jayue | 181Bp

sieday ao1masg 191eM

SHIONN DIBAUG 121EMN

S22 152 J9BW 191EM

awoau| A1pung pun4 181
saag pue safiey Jesn

saBueyn pue sajey |210 ]

saEY pun4 19BN
safiey pue sajey
anuanay Bunesadp

REITTTY
pund Jajep)| pauiquion

Page 35

Attachment K



Revised Water Operating Budget

Item 6.1 - Attachment K

09 abeg
000°969°9 000'¥6+'9 000°20£°9 000°€0L°9 805°1209 £v0°100'9 aunppuadxy Bupesedg B30
GEG'LES L E1E'99FL LT PLFL 015'6SE"L 005'99Z°1 00S'9LE"L Juaweal | ISEp
eV pro'rL 0L2'€l 00S'EL 000'6L 000'61 sllonBsaY JSIEM
000°LEr 863°'L6E 060°9LE 005'G5€ 005°¢6E 005'CEE sasuadx3 Buidwing Ja1em
z9l'0z £91'61 08e'6lL 00061 000'gL 00081 sasuadxg m:owc.w__mum._é 121 M
66¥'S2r Lig'6or 0E8'v6E 005'08€ 098'¢Er 000'96¥ saseyond J3jem pue SHIOM S18ANd 'SIZNB JSIEM
905°€BE 26.°1.9€ 0EE"IPE 000'22E 000°2ze 000261 SUIB J31BM
§L9'Cze AV LPE 0£8'95Z 0v0'8L2 09z'80¢ 99z'10€ S1S00 UONBASIUIPY SO pund ISjem
LL8'8EE"L aL'ole’L L90°Z8T'1 00L'PSZ'L 000'8Z¢°1 000'eZe’L (pun usE) 0) PUSPIAIC] DU|) SPESLISAQ PUE UONENSILILEY PuUn- JSIEm
000'001 000°001 000°001 000°001 00000+ 000001 18 SBIPNIS JSUI0 DM ‘SIUBWSSSSSY §STy ‘SSIANOY JUEYNSUCD JRIEM
5z0'89p £L0°G5F S8 ZhY 0SZ'0Sy 060°LEY 06012V uorsiuadnguswabeueyy
000°084°} 000'8LL'L 000'999°1 000065} 2LZ 105" ZLT'1OS'L uoljerssidaqg

yebpng 1LZ/020z

1whpng 0Z/610E

106png 61/8L0E

1e6png gLILL0Z

yebpng mamay
LLOZ Yy21EW

aunppuadxg Gunesadg
1ebpng
[euBLO LL9LOE

1918
pun 191 PaUGWIoD

Page 36

Attachment K



